
Council Meeting Date:  5/08/12  8-1 

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 
TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor and Town Council  Date: May 08, 2012 
 
From:  Brad Miller, Town Engineer   Item No:  8 
  
Subject: NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR SLURRY SEAL/MICROSURFACE 

2010-11 PROJECT 
 
T.M.  Approval:_____________________  Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 

1. Accept the work for the construction of the Slurry Seal/Microsurface 2010-11 project for 
the total cost of $1,100,689.76. 
 

2. Direct the Town Clerk to file the Notice of Completion for the contract work, notify surety 
and to exonerate contract bonds. 
 

3. Direct the Finance Director to release retained funds in the amount of $109,460 30 days 
after the filing of Notice of Completion, provided no claims are filed against the 
contractor. 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
On May 19, 2011, the Town awarded a contract to Valley Slurry Seal Company to apply slurry 
seal and microsurface on various streets in Apple Valley.  Approximately 29.4 miles of roads 
were maintained by this work. 
 
Valley Slurry Seal Company completed work under this contract on December 2, 2011.  The 
total contract cost is $1,100,689.76 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The final project cost for construction and Change Order No. 1 is $1,100,689.76.  Sufficient 
funds are appropriated to fund the recommended actions. 
 

Project Costs Amount 
Construction Award $1,097,850.00 
Contract Change Order No. 1 $2,839.76 

Total Project Cost $1,100,689.76 
 


